

No. 22-800

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF GEORGE A. CALLAS AND MINDY  
HERZFELD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

Charles E. Borden  
Joshua D. Odintz  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
800 17th Street N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Sarah Molinoff  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
601 SW Second Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204

Amit Agarwal  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
315 South Calhoun Street  
Suite 600  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-7000  
Amit.Agarwal@hklaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT IS CLEAR AND COMPLIES WITH THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	5
II. BEFORE 2018, THE UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TAX SYSTEM WAS A HYBRID OF TWO ALTERNATIVE SYSTEMS. ....	6
III. BEGINNING IN 1937, CONGRESS STARTED NARROWING THE DEFERRAL BENEFIT. ....	9
IV. THE TCJA REFLECTED SIX YEARS OF CONGRESSIONAL DELIBERATION AND PUBLIC COMMENT. ....	15
A. 2011 DISCUSSION DRAFT. ....	15
B. TAX REFORM ACT OF 2014. ....	18
C. SECTION 965, AS ENACTED IN THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT. ....	21
V. SECTION 965 IS A TAX ON INCOME, NOT PROPERTY. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	5
<i>Comm’r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	6
<i>Cook v. Tait</i> , 265 U.S. 47 (1924) .....	7
<i>Dougherty v. Comm’r</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973).....	12
<i>Eder v. Comm’r</i> , 138 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1943).....	7
<i>Garlock Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI .....	2, 3, 5, 6
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 9, Clause 4.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
I.R.C. § 61(a).....	7
I.R.C. § 168(k) .....	25
I.R.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3-4, 9-14, 17, 21-23

I.R.C. § 951(b).....	12
I.R.C. § 954.....	11
I.R.C. § 957(a).....	12
I.R.C. § 958.....	12
I.R.C. § 163(h)(3).....	25
I.R.C. § 163(h)(3)(F).....	25
I.R.C. § 965.....	1-6, 9, 15, 18-21, 23-24, 26-28
I.R.C. § 965(a).....	6, 21
I.R.C. § 965(a)(1).....	5, 6
I.R.C. § 965(a)(2).....	5, 6
I.R.C. § 965(b).....	22
I.R.C. § 965(c).....	22
I.R.C. § 965(d)(2).....	21
I.R.C. § 965(h).....	22
I.R.C. § 965(i).....	22
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-357, § 422, 118 Stat. 1514.....	13, 14
Invest In Transportation Act, S. 981, 114th Cong. § 2 (2015).....	20

Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87- 834, § 12, 76 Stat. 1006-31 .....	11
Revenue Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75- 377, § 201, 50 Stat. 818-22 .....	9, 10
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054, .....	1, 6-7, 13-15, 21-23, 25-26
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 .....	20

### **Other Authorities**

Andrew Velarde, <i>Moore Had Been Director of Company in Transition Tax Case</i> , TaxNotes (Sept. 19, 2023), <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/accumulated-earnings/moore-had-been-director-company-transition-tax-case/2023/09/19/7hch9">https://www.taxnotes.com/tax- notes-today-federal/accumulated- earnings/moore-had-been- director-company-transition-tax- case/2023/09/19/7hch9</a> .....	12
Business Roundtable Praises Corporate Tax Reform Proposal from Ways & Means Chairman, TaxNotes (Oct. 26, 2011), <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/corporate-taxation/business-roundtable-says-camp-tax-proposal-would-benefit-companies-workers/2011/10/27/w1x9?highlight=camp%202011%20reform">https://www.taxnotes.com/tax- notes-today-federal/corporate- taxation/business-roundtable- says-camp-tax-proposal-would- benefit-companies- workers/2011/10/27/w1x9?highlig ht=camp%202011%20reform</a> .....	18

Camp Announces Plan for Tax Cuts, Territorial Tax System, TaxNotes (Oct. 26, 2011), <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/legislative-tax-issues/camp-announces-plan-tax-cuts-territorial-tax-system/2011/10/27/w19g?highlight=camp%202011%20reform">https://www.taxnotes.com/tax- notes-today-federal/legislative- tax-issues/camp-announces-plan- tax-cuts-territorial-tax- system/2011/10/27/w19g?highligh t=camp%202011%20reform</a> .....	16
Christopher H. Hanna, Moore, <i>the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Underpinnings of the TCJA's Deemed Repatriation Provision</i> , SMU Law Rev. Forum (forthcoming), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4582774">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/pape rs.cfm?abstract_id=4582774</a> .....	17
Comments of National Association of Manufacturers Submitted to the Senate Finance Committee International Tax Working Group, TaxNotes (Apr. 15, 2015), <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/tax-reform/nam-calls-corporate-tax-relief-territorial-system/2015/05/04/ft6d?highlight=camp%20reform%20lockout%20comments">https://www.taxnotes.com/tax- notes-today-federal/tax- reform/nam-calls-corporate-tax- relief-territorial- system/2015/05/04/ft6d?highlight =camp%20reform%20lockout%20 comments</a> .....	26
H.R. 1, 113th Cong. (2d Sess. 2014) .....	19
H.R. 1, 113th Cong., § 4003 .....	19, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1447 (Mar. 16, 1962).....	11, 12
Hearings Before the Joint Committee on Tax Evasion and Avoidance, 75th Cong. (June 17, 1937).....	10
Hearings on the President’s 1961 Tax Recommendations Before House Committee on Ways and Means, Doc. No. 140, 87th Cong. (Apr. 20, 1961) .....	11
How the <i>Moore</i> Supreme Court Case Could Reshape Taxation of Unrealized Income Unrealized Income, Tax Foundation (Aug. 30, 2023), <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/research/all/federal/moore-v-united-states-tax-unrealized-income/">https://taxfoundation.org/research/all/federal/moore-v-united-states-tax-unrealized-income/</a> .....	13
Internal Revenue Service Notice 98-11, 1998-1 CB 433.....	13
Jane Gravelle, <i>Reform of U.S. Int’l Taxation: Alternatives</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Aug. 1, 2017), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL34115">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL34115</a> .....	7

John R. Graham, Michelle Hanlon,  
& Terry Shevlin, *Barriers To  
Mobility: The Lockout Effect of  
U.S. Taxation of Worldwide  
Corporate Profits*, 63 Nat'l Tax J.  
1111 (Dec. 2010) .....9
